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DECISION AFTER NONADOPTION 

Ad111inistrative Law Judge Robert D. Iafe, of the State of Califoll1ia Office of 
Ad111inistrative Hearings, heard this l11atter in San Diego, Califol~1ia, on October 3, 2006. 

Rita M. Lane, Deputy Atto111ey General, Califo111ia Depmin1ent of Justice, appeared on 
behalf of C0111plainant Patricia F. Harris, Executive Officer of the California State Board of 
Phar111acy (Board), Depmin1ent of ConSUl11er Affairs, State of Califo111ia. 

Respondent Ronald Bradley Haslan1 (Respondent or Haslan1) appeared on his own behalf 
and was present during the entire hearing. 

The record was opened on October 3, 2006. DOCU111ents and testi1110ny were offered and 
received into evidence, and the pmiies made closing arguments. The record was then closed and 
the n1atter was subn1itted on October 3, 2006. 

The proposed decision of the Adn1inistrative Law Judge was sub111itted to the Board on 
Novel11ber 1, 2006. After due consideration thereof, the Board declined to adopt said proposed 
decision and thereafter on February 13, 2007 issued an Order of Non-adoption and subsequently 
on May 24, 2007 issued an Order Fixing Date for Subn1ission of Argun1ent. Written argun1ent 
having been received fron1 Deputy Atto111ey General Rita M. Lane and the tin1e for filing wlitten 
argun1ent in this n1atter having expired, and the entire record, including the transcript of said 
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hearing having been read and considered, the Board, pursuant to Section 1151 7 of the 
Governnlent Code, hereby nlakes the following decision: 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

Stipulated Evidence: 

Respondent's License History: 

1. On or about August 6, 1990, the Board issued Original Phall11acist License N unlber 
RPH 43678 to Respondent Baslanl. Respondent's license expires on February 29, 2008, unless 
renewed or revoked. There is no history of any disciplinary action against Respondent's license 
before this proceeding. 

Controlled Substances: 

2. At all tinles nlaterial, Lortab was and is a trade nanle for the generic drug 
hydrocodone with acetanlinophen which is designated by Health and Safety Code section 
11 056( e)( 4) as a narcotic drug and a Schedule III controlled substance, and by Business and 
Professions Code section 4022 as a dangerous drug, and is used as a narcotic analgesic in the 
relief of pain. 

3. At all tinles nlaterial, Lorcet was and is a trade nanle for the generic drug 
hyclrocodone with acetanlinophen which is designated by Health and Safety Code section 
11056(e)(4) as a narcotic drug and a Schedule III controlled substance, and by Business and 
Professions Code section 4022 as a dangerous drug, and is used as a narcotic analgesic in the 
relie~ o(pain. 

4. At all tinles nlaterial, Norco was and is a trade nanle for the generic drug hydrocodone 
with acetanlinophen which is designated by Health and Safety Code section 11 056( e)( 4) as a 
narcotic drug and a Schedule III controlled substance, and by Business and Professions Code 
section 4022 as a dangerous drug, and is used as a narcotic analgesic in the relief of pain. 

5. At all tinles nlaterial, Vicodin was and is a trade nanle for the generic drug 
hydrocodone with acetanlinophen which is designated by Health and Safety Code section 
11056(e)(4) as a narcotic drug and a Schedule HI controlled substance, and by Business and 
Professions Code section 4022 as a dangerous drug, and is used as a narcotic analgesic in the 
relief of pain. 

6. At all tinles nlaterial, Valiunl was and is a trade nall1e for the generic drug diazepanl 
which is designated by Health and Safety Code section 11 057(d)(3) as a non-narcotic drug and a 
Schedule IV controlled substance, and by Business and Professions Code section 4022 as a 
dangerous drug, and is used in the 1l1anagenlent of anxiety. 

7. At all tin1es nlaterial, Phente1111ine was and designated by Health and Safety Code 
section 11057(£)(2) as a Schedule IV controlled substance, and by Business and Professions Code 
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section 4022 as a dangerous drug, and is used as a stinll11ant. 

8. At all til11es 111aterial, Xanax was and is a trade l1all1e for the genelic drug alprazola111 
which is designated by Health and Safety Code section 11 057(d)(l) as a Schedule IV controlled 
substance, and by Business and Professions Code section 4022 as a dangerous drug, and is used 
in the treatll1ent of anxiety. 

9. At all ti111es 111aterial, Trazadone was and is a trade nanle for the generic drug desyrel 
which is a dangerous drug within the nleaning of Business and Professions Code section 4022, 
and is used for the treatnlent of depression. 

10. At all ti111es ll1aterial, Effexor was and is a trade nan1e for the generic drug 
venlafaxine which is a dangerous drug within the 111eaning of Business and Professions Code 
section 4022, and is used for the treatn1ent of depression and generalized anxiety. 

11. At all til11es 111aterial, Neurontin was and is a trade nan1e for the generic drug 
gabapentin which is a dangerous drug within the n1eaning of Business and Professions Code 
section 4022, and is used for adjunctive therapy in the treatnlent of pmiial seizures. 

12. At all ti111es Inaterial, Clonidine was and is a trade nan1e for the generic drug catapress 
which is a dangerous drug within the nleaning of Business and Professions Code section 4022, 
and is used for the treatn1ent of hypeliension. 

13. At all til11es lnaterial, Viagra was and is a trade nan1e for the generic drug sildenafil 
which is a dangerous drug within the n1eaning of Business and Professions Code section 4022, 
and is used for erectile dysfunction. 

Respondent's Conduct at TYal lllfart Pharmacy 2253 

14. In February and March 2004, Respondent was en1ployed as a pharn1acist at Wal-Mart 
Pha1111acy 2253, located in El Cajon, California. 

15. During February 2004, Wal-Mmi placed a surveillance camera in Pharn1acy 2253. 
The tape fron1 the surveillance can1era on February 24, 2004, shows Respondent selecting a 
bottle fro111 a shelf within the pharmacy, opening the bottle, and COnSl1111ing l11edication fron1 the 
bottle. After consun1ing the nleclication as revealed in the surveillance video, Respondent, while 
on duty as a pharnlacist, sold, dispensed, and C0111pounded drugs at Wal-Mart Pharn1acy 2253. 

16. On March 10,2004, agents fron1 the Bureau of Narcotic Enforcen1ent confronted 
Respondent with controlled substances and dangerous drugs that were Inissing froll1W al Mmi 
Pharmacy 2253. At this till1e, Respondent adn1itted to the agents that he was ingesting up to 
eight tablets per clay of controlled substances that contained hydrocodone. On the san1e day, 
Respondent pell11itted the agents to search his person and residence. In the search, the agents 
found the following controlled substances and dangerous drugs that Respondent divelied fron1 
Wal-Mart Phall11acy 2253 during February and March 2004: 
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Drug AnlOUl1t 

Lortab 34 

Lorcet 13 

Norco 22 

Trazadone 100 111g 12 
Trazadone 50 nlg 82 

Phentenlline 1 

Valiunl 130+ 

Viagra 11 
Neurontin 
Clonidine 1 

17. On or about March 17, 2004, in the Superior Couli of California, County of San 
Diego, East County Division, in a case enhtled People v. Ronald Bradley Respondent, Case No. 
C238398, Respondent was convicted on his plea of guilty of violating Penal Code section 
487(b)(3) (grand theft by enlployee), a nlisdenleanor. The facts and cirClU11stances behind this 
conviction relate to Respondent's diversion of controlled substances fi'on1 Wal-Mmi Phanllacy 
2253, described in paragraphs14 and 15 above. 

18. As punislllnent for his conviction under Penal Code section 487(b)(3), Respondent 
was placed on probation for two years, with 180 days in custody stayed pending successful 
con1pletion of probation, and ordered to pay a fine of $500.00 and a restitution fine of $100.00. 

Respondent's Conduct at Longs Drug Stores 

_19. On or about Mar~h 35, 2004, Respondent con1pleted an Enlploynlent Application to _ 
work as a phanllacist at Longs Drug Stores. In the Enlploynlent Application, Respondent failed 
to reference his en1ployn1ent at Wal-Mmi Phanllacy 2253. Longs Drug Stores hired Respondent 
to work as a "floater" pharmacist at drug stores in the San Diego Area. 

20. On or about June 14, 2004, n1anagers for Longs Drug Stores confronted Respondent 
regarding 111issing personal property, tin1e card discrepancies, and n1issing n1edications. At that 
tin1e, Respondent adnlitted that he had taken a cordless phone set and a boonl box from Longs 
Drug Store #274. These itenls were subsequently returned. Respondent also adnlitted that there 
were a total of 20 n1inutes on his tinle cards for which he was not entitled to receive payt11ent. 
Respondent also adn1itted that he divelied -for his personal use the following control1ed 
substances and dangerous drugs fron1 various Longs Drug Stores \vhere he worked: 

Drug Alllount 

Vicodin 300 

Norco 140 

Xanax 35 

Effexor 24 
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21. On ] une 14, 2004, Respondent adn1itted to the 111anagers at Longs Drug Stores that he 
divelied the above-described n1edications due to n1edical conditions that he was experiencing. 
Respondent consun1ed the drugs described in paragraph 20 above \vhen he was on duty as a 
phan11acist at Longs Drug Stores, and that he sold, dispensed, and c0111pounded drugs while 
under the influence of such n1edications. 

ReJPondent's Evidence on Mitigation and Rehabilitation: 

Background and Re.spondent 's Conduct .I~fier J-lis Employment at J¥al-Mart Pharmacy 2253 and 
Longs Drug Stores 

22. Respondent has suffered fro111 chronic neck and upper back pain for n1any years 
dating back to his late teens. The severity of his pain increased after a n10tor vehicle accident 
which occulTed in 1997. The pain becon1es worse after prolonged periods of tin1e standing, 
looking down at his work area, and holding a telephone between his ear and shoulder, three 
postures associated with his job as a pha1111acist. He had tried several different types of therapy 
including hot and cold physical therapy, strength training, deep tissue n1assage, and epidural 
injections which l11ade no significant difference in his pain n1anagen1ent. He explained that at 
one tin1e he had prescriptions fro111 a physician for his pain n1anage111ent for the drugs found in 
his possession in 2004. 

23. In the past few years Respondent has seen a nlllnber of111edical doctors to help with 
his condition including his prin1ary care doctor Robeli Lajvardi, M.D. and Ellyn Levine, M.D. 
Respondent was then referred to Christopher Glazener, M.D., an anesthesiologist, who provided 
area-specific injections which gave S0111e ten1porary relief. In spite of these treatn1ents, the pain 
persisted. 

-
24. In early 2006, Respondent was refenec1 to Willian1 L. Wilson, M.D. who is an 

anesthesiologist and c1u'onic pain l11anagen1ent specialist. He specializes in the diagnosis, 
treatn1ent, and n1anagen1ent of pain disorders. Dr. Wilson concluded that Respondent suffered 
fr0111 a cervical facet syndro111e. He treated Respondent with paraveliebral facet joint injections 
of Lidocaine and c01iisone in his neck region, using fluoroscopic guidance. This procedure, 
which results in a n10re precise injection, has given Respondent far better relief of his pain than 
any other nl0de of treatnlent over the years. Over tinle, and with the help of these injections, 
Respondent has been able to reduce his other pain nledications. 

25. In a written report dated February 24,2006, Willian1 L. Wilson, M.D., describes the 
history and prescribed nledications used by Respondent, his exan1ination results, diagnosis and 
recon1111endations for Respondent. He notes 111any of the nledications, with the prescribed 
an1011nts, that Respondent used in the attempt to 111anage the pain he suffered over the years. The 
ll1edications included generics and various brand nanles including LOliab, Norco, Trazadone, 
Xanax, and Effexor, an10ng others. Dr. Wilson also refelTed Respondent for an evaluation by 
Gary Eato11, M.D., F.A.C.P., a psychiatrist and addiction specialist, regarding drug-seeking or 
adchctive behaviors. 

26. Dr. Wilson wrote in a February 24,2006 repOli that it was possible that the 
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n1edications in addition to providing analgesia were providing smne fOll11 of psychotropic 
support for Respondent's depression and anxiety. He went on to write that patients are 
frequently not able to distinguish the various beneficial effects of the n1edications on their overall 
sense of well-being. 

27. In a March 29, 20061etter to Dr. Wilson, Dr. Eaton wrote that Respondent did not 
appear to have any signs of addiction or abuse or illicit or illegal drug use. 

28. In a May 22, 2006 unaddressed letter to "To who111 it n1ay concern," Dr. Wilson wrote 
that the purpose of the letter was to note that Respondent's syn1])ton1s were consistent with 
cervical facet syndrome. Respondent's response to therapy allowed him to reduce his narcotic 
drug intake. Dr. Wilson also concluded that Respondent's ability to reduce his drug intake was 
consistent with the absence of addictive disease and that addictive disease had not played a role 
in the course of Respondent's pain pro blen1. 

29. Respondent testified that in 15 years of practice as a phan11acist, he had no 111ajor 
n1isfills of a prescription, no lawsuits and no discipline problen1s other than this proceeding. He 
has not had any trouble with the law for any addictive behavior or for driving under the 
influence. He is very 111ethodical in the way he practices and always double and triple checks 
what goes out of the phall11acy with a view toward the health and safety of his custon1ers. 

30. Respondent testified with ren10rse when he adn1itted that his failure to get his pain 
prescriptions refilled was, in his own words, lazy and stupid. During this tin1e he was waiting for 
his health insurance, which had been ten11inated when he changed jobs, to be put back into effect, 
but he knows that was no excuse for taking drugs without a prescription. He was ashan1ed of his 
conduct and knows that taking prescriptions without cun-ent and valid prescriptions fr0111 his 
doctors was wrong. 

31. Respondent was very forthright and truthful when he was confronted about his 
conduct at Wal-Mart. He did not try to hide his conduct fro111 the investigating officers. He 
readily consented to a search of his person, his car, and his honle and proll1ptly provided all the 
drugs that he had divelied to hin1self. When confronted at Longs Drugs, Respondent again was 
in1111ediately truthful and prOlnptly ad111itted his n1isconduct to the store l11anagers. 

32. After the original Accusation was filed in this Inatter, Respondent voluntarily entered 
into a written stipulation with Con1plainant Patricia F. Harris in which he adn1its the c0111plete 
truth and accuracy of each and every charge and allegation contained in the original Accusation. 
This stipulation has been filed in this proceeding. 

33. Likewise, after the First An1ended Accusation was filed in this 111atter, Respondent 
again voluntarily entered into a written stipulation in which he adn1its the con1plete truth and 
accuracy of each and every charge and allegation contained in the First A111ended Accusation. 
This stipulation has also been filed in this proceeding and provides the basis for Factual Findings 
2 through 21 and the five Causes for Discipline in paraE,'raphs 22 through 39. 

34. Respondent has denlonstrated over the past two years that he can continue to work as 
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a phaTI11acist without incident. Rather than relying on self-lnedication, Respondent has continued 
\vith his n1edical treatlne11t for his c1u'onic pain, treatn1ent which has actually provided a better 
result for hi111 and allowed hi111 to reduce his cUlTently prescribed n1edications. 

35. There is no evidence that Respondent has stolen any drugs or personal propeliy, or 
that he has self-adn1inistered any 111edication, since June 14, 2004. There is no evidence that 
Respondent was at any ti111e addicted to any 111edication he self-ad111inistered during the period of 
bn1e fro111 February through June 2004 which self-adn1inistration gave rise to this disciplinary 
proceeding. There is also no evidence of drug abuse, recreational use of drugs, or the illegal sale 
of drugs by Respondent at any tin1e. 

36. Respondent has a stable fan1ily life. He shares joint custody of his son with his 
forn1er wife, Jennifer Haslan1, and his son lives with hin1 50% of the tin1e. Ms. Haslan1 wrote a 
letter dated June 5, 2006, to support Respondent stating that he takes his responsibilities to his 
son very seriously. She reports that Respondent pays n10nthly child care costs that helps with 
rent, food, clothing, n111sic lessons, and swin1 team costs for their son. In addition to n10nthly 
expense payn1ents, Ms. Haslan1 reports Respondent also buys clothing, toys, and the like when 
their son is in his care. In describing her fOTI11er husband, Ms. Haslan1 notes that Respondent is 
quite involved with their son and is a good father. 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

Causes for Discipline 

J. Respondent Js Conviction ofGrand Th~ft by Employee is a Substantially Related Conviction 
and is a Cause for Discipline 

1. Business and Professions Code section 4301 provides that the Board shall take action 
against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct. Business and Professions 
Code section 4301 (1) provides that unprofessional conduct for a licensed pharn1acist includes the 
conviction of a crillle substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee 
under the Califoll1ia PhaTI11acy Act. 

2. Board Regulation 1770 provides that a crinle shall be considered substantially related 
to the qualifications, f-unctions, or duties of a licensee if to a substantial degree it evidences 
present or potential unfitness of a licensee to perform the functions authorized by his or her 
license in a n1anner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare. 

3. The pha1111acist license held by Respondent is subject to discipline under Business and 
Professions Code sections 4300 and 4301, for unprofessional conduct within the n1eaning of 
Business and Professions Code section 4301 (1), in that Respondent was convicted of a crin1e that 
is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a pharmacist. Respondent's 
conviction, on his plea of guilty, of violating Penal Code section 487(b)(3) (grand theft by 
en1ployee), a ll1isden1eanor, by his diversion of controlled substances froll1 Wal-Mart Phall11acy 
2253 evidenced Respondent's unfitness to perforn1 the functions authorized by his pha1111acist 
license in a n1anner inconsistent \vith the public's health, safety, and welfare. These conclusions 
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are based on Factual Findings 1 through 18 and Legal Conclusions 1, 2, and 3. 

2. Respondent's Violation o.!'Sratutes Regulating Controlled Substances is a Cause.for 
DiscljJline 

4. Business and Professions Code section 4301 U) provides that unprofessional conduct 
for a licensed phan11acist includes the violation of any statutes of this state regulating controlled 
substances. 

5. Business and Professions Code section 4060 provides, in pertinent pmi, that no person 
shall possess any controlled substance, except that fU111ished to a person upon the prescription of 
a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian. 

6. Health and Safety Code section 11170 provides that no person shall prescribe, 
adl11inister, or furnish a controlled substance for hin1self. 

7. Health and Safety Code section 11171 provides that no person shall prescribe, 
adn1inister, or furnish a controlled substance except under the conditions and in the n1anner 
provided by the state Unifo1111 Controlled Substances Act, Health and Safety Code section 11000, 
et seq. 

8. Health and Safety Code section 11173(a) provides, in peliinent part, that no person 
shall obtain, or atten1pt to obtain, controlled substances by fraud, deceit, 111isrepresentation, or 
subterfuge. 

9. Health and Safety Code section 11350(a) provides, in peliinent pmi, that every person 
who possess any controlled substance which is anarcotic drug, unless upon the written 
prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or vet~rinarian licensed to practice in California, 
shall be punished by ilnprisonn1ent in the state prison. 

10. Health and Safety Code section 11377(a) provides, in pertinent part, that every person 
who possess any controlled substance which is a non-narcotic drug, unless upon the written 
prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian licensed to practice in California, 
shall be punished by in1prisonn1ent in a county jail for a period of not n10re than one year or in 
the state prison. 

11. The pha1111acist license held by Respondent is subject to discipline under Business 
and Professions Code sections 4300 and 4301, for con1111itting unprofessional conduct within the 
n1eaning of Business and Professions Code section 4301 U), in that, by diveliing and 
adn1inistering to hin1self controlled substances and dangerous drugs fr0111 Wal-Mart Pha1111acy 
2253 and Longs Drug Stores, as described above, Respondent violated Business and Professions 
Code secb on 4060 and Health and Safety Code sections 111 70, 111 71, 1 1173 (a), 113 50( a), and 
11377(a), statutes that regulate controlled substances in this state. ,These conclusions are based 
on Factua1 Findings 1 through 18 and 19 through 21 and Lega1 Conc1usions 4 through 11. 

3. Re,spondenf ',y Commission 0.[an Act o.!,]vJoral TW]Jitude is a Cause/or Discipline 
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12. Business and Professions Code section 4301 (f) provides that unprofessional conduct 
for a licensed phanllacist includes the conlnlission of any act involving llloral tuq)itude, 
dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is conl111itted in the course of relations as 
a licensee or otherwise, whether the act is a felony or nlisdenleanor or not. 

13. The phanl1acist license held by Respondent is subject to discipline under Business 
and Professions Code sections 4300 and 4301, for conlnlitting unprofessional conduct within the 
nleaning of Business and Professions Code section 4301 (f), in that, by diveliing controlled 
substances and dangerous drugs while he was working as a pharnlacist at Wal-Mmi Pharnlacy 
2253, as described above, and, by diverting controlled substances and personal propeliy and by 
falsifying his till1e cards at Longs Drug Stores, as described above, Respondent con1nlitted acts of 
n101"a1 tU11)itude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or cOlTuption. These conclusions are based on Factual 
Findings 1,33, and 34, and Legal Conclusions 12 and 13. 

4. Respondent IS Dangerous Use ofControlled Substances is a Cause for Discipline 

14. Business and Professions Code section 4301 (h) provides that unprofessional conduct 
for a licensed phanl1acist includes: 

"The adnlinistering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the 

use of any dangerous drug or alcoholic beverages to the extent or in the 

n1anner as to be dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a 

license under this chapter, or to any other person or to the public, or to the 

extent that the use inlpairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety 

to the public the practice authorized by the license." 


15. The phanl1acist license of Respondent is subject to cllscipline under Business-and 
Professions Code sections 4300 and 4301, for conl111itting unprofessional conduct within the 
n1eaning of Business and Professions Code section 4301 (h), in that, Respondent used controlled 
substances, including drugs that contained hydrocodone, to the extent and in a 111anner that was 
dangerous to hin1self, and to the extent that such use inlpaired his ability to practice with safety 
to the public the profession of phanl1acy, as described in paragraphs 15, 16, 20, and 21 above. 
These conclusions are based on Factual Findings 1 through 21 and Legal Conclusions 14 and 15. 

5. Respondent's Being On Duty Pf/hile Under the 171jluence is a Cause/or Discipline 

16. Business and Professions Code section 4301 (0) provides that unprofessional conduct 
for a licensed pharmacist includes: 

"Violating or attenlpting to violate, directly or indirectly, or 

assisting in or abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any 

provision or tenl1 of this chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws 

and regulations govell1ing phan11acy, including regulations established by 

the board." 
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17. Business and Professions Code section 4327 provides that "(A)ny person who, while 
on duty, sells, dispenses, or con1pounds any drug while under the influence of a dangerous drug 
or alcoholic beverages shall be guilty of a ll1isdenleanor." 

18. The pharn1acist license of Respondent is subject to discipline under Business and 
,Professions Code sections 4300 and 4301, for cOll1n1itting unprofessional conduct within the 
n1eaning 0 f Business and Professions Code section 4301 (0), in that, Respondent violated 
Business and Professions Code section 4327 by selling, dispensing, or con1pounding drugs while 
under the influence of dangerous drugs, as described in paragraphs 15 and 21 above. These 
conclusions are based on Factual Findings 1 thTough 21 and Legal Conclusions 16, 17, and 18. 

Aggravating and lviitigating Factors 

19. In aggTavation, the violations involved a pattern of unprofessional conduct which 
resulted in the potential for great ha1111 to the general public and to specific consun1ers as 
Respondent practiced his profession. Respondent stole drugs fron1 his enlployer and self 
adn1inistered those drugs while he was working as a phall11acist. Respondent filled and 
dispensed prescriptions to consun1ers while he was under the influence of controlled substances. 

20. In 111itigation, there did not appear to be any actual harn1 to any individual during the 
period of Respondent's n1isconduct. There is no evidence of any prior disciplinary record with 
the Board and no prior crin1inal record for Respondent. 

Recovery ofCosts ofInvestigation and El?forcel1'zent 

21. Business and Professions Code section 125.3 provides that, in any order issued in 
resolution of a disciplinary pr?ceeding before any board within the Depalil~lent of C0l1su111er 
Affairs, the board 111ay request the Adn1inistrative Law Judge to direct a licentiate found to have 
con1n1itted a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a SU111 not to exceed the reasonable 
costs of the investigation and enforcelnent of the case. 

22. The certification of costs of the investigation and prosecution by the Board seeks a 
total of$9,003.25, claiming a total of43.25 hours of time for Inspector's costs and 43.25 hours 
of time for Attorney General's costs. In view of Respondent's adn1ission of gui It, acceptance of 
responsibility fr0111 the first m0111ent he was confronted about his conduct, and his willingness to 
enter into stipulations regarding the original Accusation and the First Al11.ended Accusation, these 
costs are excessive. A total of $4,000.00 for the Board's investigation and prosecution of this 
proceeding is a reasonable an10unt. 

23. The celiification of costs of prosecution by the Califo111ia Depart111ent of Justice seeks 
a total of$10,156.50, c.laiming a total of69.5 hours ofti111e incurred by the Attorney General's 
Offlce. For the san1e reasons discussed in the preceding paragraph, these costs are excessive. A 
total of $5 ,000.00 for the Attorney General's costs of prosecution of this proceeding is a 
reasonable anl0ll11t. 

24. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3, cause exists for Respondent 
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to pay the reasonable costs of investigation in the anlount of $4,000.00. Cause also exists for 
Respondent to pay the reasonable cost of enforcenlent in the anlount of $5,000.00. Respondent 
testified he has substantial financial obligations and it would be equitable for hinl to pay these 
anl0l.mts over his period of probation. 

ORDER 

Phan11acist License No. RPH 43678 issued to Ronald Bradley Haslan1 is revoked; the 
revocation is stayed and probation is in1posed for a period of five (5) years. During the period of 
probation, respondent shall con1ply with the following te1111S and conditions of probation: 

1. Actual Suspension. 

As pclli of probation, respondent is suspended fronl the practice of pha1111acy for thirty 
(30) days beginning the effective date of this decision. 

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pha1111acy area or any pOliion of the 
licensed prenlises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-aninlal drug retailer or any other distributor of 
drugs which is licensed by the board, or any 111anufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and devices 
or controlled substances are l11aintained. Respondent shall not practice pha1111acy nor do any act 
involving drug selection, selection of stock, 111anufacturing, conlpounding, dispensing or patient 
consultation; nor shall respondent nlanage, adn1inister, or be a consultant to any licensee of the 
board, or have access to or control the ordering, n1anufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs 
and devices or controlled substances. 

Respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional judgI11ent of a 
-phan11acist. Respondent shalll}ot direct or control any aspect of the practice of pha1111acy. 
Respondent shall not perf01111 the duties of a pha1111acy technician or an exen1ptee for any entity 
licensed by the board. 

2. Tolling of Suspension 

If respondent leaves Califo111ia to reside or practice outside this state, for any period 
exceeding 10 days (including vacation), respondent n1ust notify the board in writing of the dates 
of departure and return. Periods of residency or practice outside the state - or any absence 
exceeding a period of 10 days shall not apply to the reduction of the suspension period. 
Respondent shall not practice phan11acy upon returning to this state until notified by the board 
that the period of suspension has been con1pleted. 

3. Obey All Laws. 

Respondent shall obey all state and 'federal laws and regulations substantially related to or 
governing the practi ce of phan11acy. 

Respondent shall rep01i any of the following OCCUlTences to the board, in writing, within 
72 hours of such OCCUlTence: 
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• 	 an arrest or issuance of a cri111inal c0111plaint for violation of any 
provision of the Pha1111acy Law, state and federal food and drug 
laws, or state and federal controlled substances laws 

• 	 a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal crin1inal 
proceeding to any crin1inal con1plaint, info1111ation or indictn1ent 

• 	 a conviction of any clin1e 

discipline, citation, or other adn1inistrative action filed by any state and federal agency which 
involves respondent's pharn1acy license or which is related to the practice of pharn1acy or the 
n1anufacturing, obtaining, handling or distribution or billing or charging for of any drug, device 
or controll ed substance. 

4. 	 Psychotherapy. 

Within thiliy (30) day of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall sub111it to the 
board, for its prior approval, the naIl1e and qualifications of a licensed 111ental health practitioner 
of respondent's choice. Should respondent, for any reason, cease treatIl1ent with the approved 
licensed Inental health practitioner, respondent shall notify the board in1111ediately and, within 
thiliy (30) days of ceasing treatn1ent, SUbll1it the nan1e of a replacen1ent psychotherapist or 
licensed Inental health practitioner of respondent's choice to the board for its prior approval. 

Therapy shall be at least once a week unless otherwise dete1111ined by the board. Respondent 
shall provide the therapist with a copy of the board's accusation and decision no later than the 
first tl1erapy session:' Respondent shall take all neces,sary steps to ensure that the treating 
therapist subn1its written quarterly repOlis to the board concerning respondent's fitness to 
practice, probrJ."ess in treatn1ent, and to provide such other info1111ation as 111ay be required by 
the board. If the treating therapist finds that respondent cam10t practice safely or independently, 
the therapist shall notify the board in1n1ediately by telephone and followed up by written letter 
within tlu"ee working days. 

5. 	 Rehabilitation Progranl -' Phannacists Recovery Progranl (PRP) 

Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall contact the 
Pha1111acists Recovery Progran1 for evaluation and shall successfully participate in and con1plete 
the treatn1ent contract and any subsequent addendun1s as recoll1n1ended and provided by the PRP 
and as approved by the board. The costs for PRP participation shall be b0111e by the 
respondent. 

If respondent is currently enrolled in the PRP, said participation is now n1andatory and is 
no longer considered a self-refenal under Business and Professions Code section 4363, as of the 
effective date of this decision. Respondent shall successfully pmiicipate in and c0111plete his or 
her CUlTent contract and any subsequent addendul11s with the PRP. Probation shall be 
auton1atically extended until respondent successfully c0111pletes his or her treat111ent contract. 
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Any person tern1inated fro111 the progra111 shall be autonlatically suspended upon notice by the 
board. Respondent 111ay not resun1e the practice of pharnlacy until notified by the board in 
writing. 

6. Randol11 Drug Screening. 

Respondent, at his or her own expense, shal1 participate in randOll1 testing, including but 
not lin1ited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or a drug 
screening progranl approved by the board. The length of til11e shal1 be for the entire probation 
period and the frequency of testing will be deten11ined by the board. At all tin1es respondent 
shall fully cooperate with the board, and shall, when directed, subn1it to such tests and san1ples 
for the detection of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, dangerous drugs or other control1ed 
substances. Failure to subn1it to testing as directed shall constitute a violation of probation. 
Any confinl1ed positive drug test shall result in the i111111ediate suspension of practice by 
respondent. Respondent n1ay not resun1e the practice of pha1111acy until notified by the board 
in writing. 

7. Abstain fronl Drugs and Alcohol Use. 

Respondent sha11 c0111pletely abstain fro111 the possession or use of alcohol, controlled 
substances, dangerous drugs and their associated paraphe111alia except when the drugs are 
lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner as pmi of a docunlented n1edical treatn1ent. Upon 
request of the board, respondent shall provide docu111entation fro111 the licensed practitioner that 
the prescription was legitin1ately issued and is a necessary pali of the treatn1ent of the 
respondent. 

8. Supervised-Practice.

Respondent shall practice only under the supervision of a phal111acist not on probation 
with the board. Respondent shall not practice until the supervisor is approved by the board. The 
supervision shall be, as required by the board, either: 

Continuous - 750/0 to 100% of a work week 
Substantial - At least 500/0 of a work week 
Partial - At least 250/0 of a work week 
Daily Review - Supervisor's review of probationer's daily activities within 24 hours 

Within 30 days of the effecti ve date of this decision, respondent shall have his or her supervisor 
subn1it notification to the board in writing stating the supervisor has read the decision in case 
nun1ber 2797 and is fan1iliar with the level of supervision as deternlined by the board. 

If respondent changes enlploY111ent, respondent shall have his or her new supervisor, within 15 
days after en1ployn1ent C0111n1ences, subn1it notification to the board in writing stating the direct 
supervisor and phan11acist-in-charge have read the decision in case nU111ber 2797 and is fan1iliar 
with the level of supervision as deten11ined by the board. 
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Within 10 days of leaving en1ployn1ent, respondent shall notify the board in writing. 

9. No Ownership of Prenlises. 

Respondent shall not own, have any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a 111anager, 
ad111inistrator, 111en1ber, officer, director, associate, or pminer of any business, fin11, partnership, 
or corporation cUlTently or hereinafter licensed by the board. Respondent shall sell or transfer 
any legal or beneficial interest in any entity licensed by the board within 90 days following the 
effective date of this decision and shall in11nediately thereafter provide written proof thereof to 
the board. 

10. Reporting to the Board. 

Respondent shall report to the board qumierly. The repOli shall be n1ade either in person 
or in writing, as directed. Respondent shall state under penalty ofpel:iury whether there has been 
con1pliance with all the tell11S and conditions of probation. If the final probation repOli is not 
n1ade as directed, probation shall be extended auton1atically until such tin1e as the final report is 
n1ade and accepted by the board. 

11. Interview ",ith the Board. 

Up011 receipt of reasonable notice, respondent shall appear in person for interviews with 
the board upon request at various intervals at a location to be detell11ined by the board. Failure to 
appear for a scheduled interview without prior notification to board staff shall be considered a 
violation of probation. 

12. Cooperation with .Board Sta-1'[ 

Respondent shall cooperate with the board's inspectional progran1 and in the board's 
1110nitoring and investigation of respondent's c0111pliance with the tenns and conditions of his or 
her probation. Failure to C0111ply shall be considered a violation of probation. 

13. Continuing Education. 

Respondent shall provide evidence of effOlis to 111aintain skill and knowledge as a 
pha1111acist as directed by the board. 

14. Notice to Elnployers. 

Respondent shall notify all present and prospective en1ployers of the decision in case 
nun1ber 2767, OAH No. L2005070878, and the terms, conditions and restrictions in1posed on 
respondent by the decision. Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, and within 15 
days of respondent undertaking new ell1ployment, respondent sha11 cause his or her direct 
supervisor, pha11118cist-in-charge and/or owner to repOli to the board in writing acknowledging 
the ell1ployer has read the decision in case nUll1ber 2767, OAH No. L2005070878. 
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If respondent works for or is en1ployed by or through a phall11acy en1ployn1ent service, 
respondent 111USt notify the direct supervisor, phall11acist-in-charge, and/or owner at every 
phall11acy of the tell11S and conditions of the decision in case nun1ber 2767, OAH No. 
L2005070878, in advance of the respondent c0111n1encing work at each pharn1acy. 

"Ernployt11ent" within the n1eaning of this provision shall incl ude any full-tin1e, 
pmi-tin1e, ten1porary, relief or phall11acy n1anagen1ent service as a phan11acist, 
whether the respondent is considered an en1ployee or independent contractor. 

15. No Preceptorships, Supervision of Interns, Being Phannacist-in-Charge (PIC), 
or Serving as a Consultant. 

Respondent shall not supervise any intell1 phall11acist or perform any of the duties of a 
preceptor, nor shall respondent be the phall11acist-in-charge of any entity licensed by the board 
unless otherwise specified in this order. 

16. ReinlburseI11ent of Board Costs. 

Respondent shall pay to the board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the a1110unt 
of $9,000.00. Respondent shall 111ake said payt11ents as follows: In the event Respondent is not 
financially able to 111ake a single payr11ent of$9,000.00, he 111ay 111ake periodic payr11ents during 
his 60 n1011ths of probation at the rate of $150.00 per 1110nth. 

The filing of bankruptcy by respondent shall not relieve respondent of his or her 
responsibility to rein1burse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution. 

17. Probation Monitoring Costs. 

Respondent shall pay the costs associated with probation 1110nitoring as deten11ined by the 
board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board at the end of 
each year of probation. Failure to pay such costs shall be considered a violation of probation. 

18. Status of License. 

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, 111aintain an active CLllTent license with 
the board, including any period during which suspension or probation is tolled. If respondent's 
license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication, 
respondent's license shall be subject to all ten11S and conditions of this probation not previously 
satisfied. 

19. License Surrender ,;"hile on Probation/Suspension. 

Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent cease practice clue to 
retirel11ent or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the tenl1S and conditions of probation, 
respondent ll1ay tender his or her license to the board for sUlTender. The board shall have the 
discretion whether to grant the request for sUlTender or take any other action it dee111S appropriate 
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and reasonable. Upon f01111al acceptance of the sUlTender of the license, respondent will no 
longer be subject to the te1111S and conditions of probation. 

Upon acceptance of the sUlTender, respondent shall relinquish his or her pocket license to 
the board within 10 days of notification by the board that the surrender is accepted. Respondent 
n1ay not reapply for any license fron1 the board for three years fron1 the effective date of the 
sUlTender. Respondent shall n1eet all requiren1ents applicable to the license sought as of the date 
the application for that license is subn1itted to the board. 

20. Notification of EnlploYlnent/Mailing Address Change. 

Respondent shall notify the board in writing within 10 days of any change of 
en1ployn1ent. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving and/or the address of the new 
en1ployer, supervisor or owner and work schedule ifknown. Respondent shall notify the board 
in writing within 10 days of a change in nan1e, l11ailing address or phone nun1ber. 

21. Tolling of Probation. 

Should respondent, regardless of residency, for any reason cease practicing pha1111acy for 
a n1inin1u111 of 40 hours- per calendar n10nth in Califo111ia, respondent n1ust notify the board in 
writing within 10 days of cessation of the practice of pha1111acy or the resun1ption of the practice 
of pha1111acy. Such periods of til11e shall not apply to the reduction of the probation period. It is 
a violation of probation for respondent's probation to ren1ain tolled pursuant to the provisions of 
this condition for a period exceeding three years. 

"Cessation of practice" l11eans any period of tin1e exceeding 30 days in which 
respondent is not engaged in the practice. ofpha11uacy as -defined in Section 405~ 
of the Business and Professions Code. 

22. Violation of Probation. 

If respondent violates probation in any respect, the board, after giving respondent notice 
and an opportunity to be heard, n1ay revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order which 
was stayed. If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against respondent during 
probation, the board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be 
extended, until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided. 

If a respondent has not con1plied with any term or condition of probation, the board shall 
have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall auton1atically be extended until 
all ten11S and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as c1een1ed 
appropriate to treat the failure to con1ply as a violatlon of probation, to tel111inate probation, and 
to in1pose the penalty which was stayed. 

23. Conlpietion of Probation. 

Upon successful con1pletion of probation, respondent's license will be fully restored. 
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This Decision shall beC0111e effective on August 31, 2007 

IT IS SO ORDERED August 1, 2007. 

By: 
WILLIAM POWERS 
President 
State Board of Phan11acy 
Depmin1ent of ConSU111er Affairs 
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BILL LOCK.YER; Att0111ey General 
of the State of California 

RITA M. LANE, State Bar No. 171352 
Deputy Att0111ey General 

Califo111ia Depmi111ent of Justice 
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2614 
Facsinlile: (619) 645-2061 

Att0111eys for Conlplainant 

BEFORE THE 

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the First A111ended Accusation 
Against: 

RONALD BRADLEY HASLAM 
5850 Jan Drive 
La Mesa, CA 91942 

Phal111acist License No. RPH 43678 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2797 

FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION 

The C0111plainant, Virginia K. Herold, for cause of accusation against RONALD 

BRADLEY HASLAM, alleges as follows: 

PARTIES 

1. The COlnplainant, Virginia I(. I-Ierold, is the Interinl Executive Officer of 

the Callfo111ia State Board ofPhannacy (hereinafter the IIBoard"), and ll1akes this First A111ended 

Accusation solely in her official capacity. 

2. On or about February 22, 2005, Accusation No. 2797 was filed against 

Respondent RONALD BRADLEY HASLAM. This First Amended Accusation supersedes and 

replaces the f01111er Accusation that was filed on February 22, 2005 in this case. 

3. On or about August 6, 1990, the Board issued Original Pharnlacist License 

NU111ber RPH 43678 to respondent RONALD BRADLEY HASLAM (hereinafter respondent 
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"HASLAMIf). At ,all till1es l11aterial herein, respondent HASLAM was and currently is licensed 


by the Board as a registered phaI111acist. The license expires on February 29, 2008, unless 


renewed. 


JURISDICTION 


4. C0111plainant brings this First Atl1ended Accusation under the power 


vested in the Board in Business and Professions Code section 4300(a) to suspend or revoke 


licenses issued by the Board pursuant to the CalifOll1ia Pharn1acy Act, Chapter 9, Division 2, 


section 4000 et seq., of the Business and Professions Code. 


5. Business and Professions Code section 4005(a) provides that the Board 

ll1ay enact regulations, inter alia, for the proper and n10re effective enforcen1ent of the CalifOll1ia 

PhaI111acy Act. The regulations prOlllulgated by the Board appear in the CalifoI11ia Code of 

Regulations, Title 16, Division 16, section 1 700 et seq., and shall be referenced herein as the 

"Board Regulations. 1f 

FACTS 

Drugs 

6. At all tinles n1aterial herein, Lortab was and is a trade naJ11e for the g~neric . 

drug hydrocodone with acetan1inophen which is designated by Health and Safety Code section 

11056(e)(4) as a narcotic drug and a Schedule III controlled substance, and by Business and 

Professions Code section 4022 as a dangerous drug, and is used as a narcotic analgesic in the 

relief of pain. 

7. At all tin1es n1aterial herein, Lorcet was and is a trade nan1e for the generic 

drug hydrocodone with acetaJl1inophen which is designated by Health and Safety Code section 

11056(e)(4) as a narcotic drug and a Schedule III controlled substance, and by Business and 

Professions Code section 4022 as a dangerous drug, and is used as a narcotic analgesic in the 

relief of pain. 

8. At all ti111es n1ateria] herein, Norco was and is a trade nan1e for the generic 

drug hydrocodone with acetan1inophen which is designated by Health and Safety Code section 

11 056( e)( 4) as a narcotic drug and a Schedule III controlled substance, and by Business and 
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Professions Code section 4022 as a dangerous drug, and is used as a narcotic analgesic in the 

relief of pain. 

9. At all tinle nlaterial herein, Vicodin was and is a trade nan1e for the 

generic drug hydrocodone with acetanlinophen which is designated by Health and Safety Code 

section 11 056( e)( 4) as a narcotic drug and a Schedule III controlled substance, and by Business 

and Professions Code section 4022 as a dangerous drug, and is used as a narcotic analgesic in the 

relief of pain. 

10. At all tinles nlaterial herein, Valiull1 was and is a trade nanle for the 

generic drug diazepanl which is designated by Health and Safety Code section 11057(d)(3) as a 

non-narcotic drug and a Schedule IV controlled substance, and by Business and Professions Code 

section 4022 as a dangerous drug, and is used in the nlanagenlent of anxiety. 

11. At all tinles Inaterial herein, Phentennine was and is designated by Health 

and Safety Code section 11057(£)(2) as a Schedule IV controlled substance, and by Business and 

Professions Code section 4022 as a dangerous drug, and is used as a stinlulant. 

12. At all tilnes nlaterial herein, Xanax was and is a trade nan1e for the generic 

drug alprg.zolanl which is designated by Health and Safety Code section 11 057( d)( 1) as_a _ 

Schedule IV controlled substance, and by Business and Professions Code section 4022 as a 

dangerous drug, and is used in the treatnlent of anxiety. 

13. At all till1es nlaterial herein, Trazadone was and is a trade nanle for the 

generic drug desyrel which is a dangerous drug within the Ineaning of Business and Professions 

Code section 4022, and used for the treatnlent of depression. 

14. At all times nlaterial herein, Effexor was and is a trade nanle for the 

generic drug venlafaxine which is a dangerous drug within the llleaning of Business and 

Professions Code section 4022, and used for the treatnlent of depression and generalized anxiety. 

15. At all tilDes nlaterial herein, Neurontin was and is a trade na111e for the 

generic drug gabapentin which is a dangerous drug within the nleaning of Business and 

Professions Code section 4022, and used for adjunctive therapy in the treatnlent of pmiial 

seIzures. 
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16. At all til11es n1aterial herein, Clonidine was and is a trade nan1e for the 

generic drug catapress which is a dangerous drug within the n1eaning of Business and Professions 

Code section 4022, and used for the treatn1ent of hypeliens ion. 

17. At all till1es l11aterial herein, Viagra was and is a trade nan1e for the generic 

drug sildenafil which is a dangerous drug within the n1eaning of Business and Professions Code 

section 4022, and used for erectile dysfunction. 

Wal Mart Pharmacy 2253 

18. In February and March, 2004, respondent I-IASLAM was e111ployed as a 

phan11acist at Wal Mart Phan11acy 2253, located in El Cajon, California. 

19. During February 2004, Wal Mali placed a surveillance can1era in 

Phan11acy 2253. The tape fron1 the surveillance can1era on February 24, 2004 shows respondent 

HASLAM selecting a bottle fro111 a shelf within the phaI1nacy, opening the bottle and consun1ing 

n1edication fron1 the bottle. Con1plainant is infoI111ed and believes, and thereon alleges, that, 

after consun1ing the n1edication as revealed in the surveillance video, respondent, while on duty 

as a phal111acist, sold, dispensed and con1pounded drugs at Wal Mali PhaI111acy 2253. 

20. " On March 10, 2004, agents fron1 the Bureau of Narcotic Enforcen1ent 

confronted respondent HASLAM with controlled substances and dangerous drugs that were 

nlissing froln Wal-Mmi Pha1111acy 2253. At this tin1e, respondent adn1itted to the agents that he 

was ingesting up to eight tablets per day of controlled substances that contained hydrocodone. 

On the Sal11e day, respondent pennitted the agents to search his person and residence. In the 

search, the agen~s found the following controlled substances and dangerous drugs that respondent 

diverted fronl Wa] ~art Phal1I1acy 2253 during February and March, 2004: 

Drug 

L01iab 

Amount 

34 

Lorcet 13 

Norco 22 

Trazadone 100 DIg 

Trazadone 50 111g 

12 

82 
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Phente1111ine 

ValilH11 130+ 

Viagra 11 

Neurontin 1 

Clonidine 1 

21. On or about March 17,2004, in the Superior COlHi of Califo111ia, County 

of San Diego, East County Division, in a case entitled People v. Ronald Bradley I-Jaslam, Case 

No. C238398, respondent was convicted on his plea of guilty of violating Penal Code section 

487 (b )(3) (grand theft by enlployee), a nlisdellleanor. The facts and circunIstances behind this 

conviction relate to respondent's diversion of controlled substances fronl Wal Mali PharnIacy 

2253, described in paragraphs 19 and 20 hereinabove. 

22. As punislu11ent for his conviction under Penal Code section 487(b )(3), 

respondent HASLAM was placed on probation for two years, with 180 days in custody stayed 

pending successful conlpletion of probation, and ordered to pay a fine of $500 and a restitution 

fine of$100. 

Longs Drug Stores 

23. On or about March 25, 2004, respondent HASLAM completed an 

Elnploynlent Application to work as a phanl1acist at Longs Drug Stores. In the Elnployment 

Apphcation, respondent failed to reference his enIployn1ent at Wal Mali Pharmacy 2253. 

Longs Drug Stores hired respondent to work as a "floater" pharn1~cist at drug stores in the 

San Diego area. 

24. On or about June 14, 2004, nlanagers for Longs Drug Store confronted 

respondent HASLAM regarding nlissing persona] property, tinIe card discrepancies and l1Iissing 

llledications. At that tinIe, respondent adnlitted that he had taken a cordless phone set and a 

boon1 box fro111 Longs Drug Store # 274. These itenls were subsequently retu111ed. Respondent 

also adnlitted that there was a total of 20 nlinutes on his tinle cards for which he was 110t entitled 

to receive paynlent. Respondent also adnIitted that he divelied for his personal use the follo\ving 

controlled substances and dangerous drugs fr0111 various Longs Dnlg Stores where he worked: 
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Drug 

. Vicodin 

Amount 

300 

Norco 140 

Xanax 35 

Effexor 24 

25. On June 14,2004, respondent HASLAM ad111itted to the n1anagers at 

Longs Drug Stores that he dive1ied the above-described 111edicatiol1s due to n1edical conditions 

that he was experiencing. Con1plainant is info1111ed and believes, and thereon alleges, that 

respondent consun1ed the drugs described in paragraph 24 hereinabove when he was on duty as 

a pha1111acist at Longs Drug Stores, and that he sold, dispensed and con1pounded drugs while 

under the influence of such n1edications. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Substantially Related Conviction) 

26. Con1plainant incorporates herein by this reference the prea1nble and each 

of the allegations set f01ih in paragraphs 1 through 22 hereinabove. 

27. Business and Professions Code section 4301 provides that the Board shall 

take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct. 

28. Business and Professions Code section 4301 (1) provides that 

unprofessional conduct for a licensed pha1111acist includes the conviction of a crin1e substantially 

related to the qualifications, functions and duties of a licensee under the Califo111ia Phal1,11acy 

Act. 

29. Board Regulation 1770 provides that a crilne shall be considered 

substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee if to a substantial 

degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee to perfon11 the functions 

authorized by his or her license in a n1aJU1er consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare. 

30. The pha1111acist license held by respondent HASLAM is subject to 

discipline under Business and Professions Code sections 4300 and 4301, for unprofessional 

conduct within the n1eaning of Business and Professions Code section 4301(1), in that, 
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respondent was convicted of a crin1e that is substantially related to the qualifications, functions 

and duties of a pha1111acist, as described in paragraphs 21 and 22 hereinabove. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violations of Statutes Regulating Controlled Substances) 

31. Con1plainant incorporates herein by this reference the preanlble and each 

of the allegations set f01ih in paragraphs 1 tlu·ough 20,23 through 25 and 27 hereinabove. 

32. Business and Professions Code section 4060 provides, in peliinent pmi, 

that no person shall possess any controlled substance, except that fU111ished to a person upon the 

prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian. 

33. Health and Safety Code section 11170 provides that no person shall 

prescribe, adn1inister, or fU111ish a controlled substance for hin1self. 

34. Health and Safety Code section 11171 provides that no person shall 

prescribe, adn1inister, or furnish a controlled substance except under the conditions and in the 

n1anl1er provided by the state Unifo1111 Controlled Substances Act, Health and Safety Code 

section 11000 et seq. 

.35. Health and Safety Code section J1173(a) provides, in peliinent part, that 

no person shall obtain, or atten1pt to obtain controlled substances by fraud, deceit, 

111isrepresentation, or subterfuge. 

36. Health and Safety Code section 11350(a) provides, in pertinent part, that 

every person who possesses any controlled substance which is a narcotic drug, unless upon the 

written prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian licensed to practice in 

Califo111ia, shall be punished by in1prisolU11ent in the state prison. 

37. Health and Safety Code section 11377(a) provides, in pertinent pmi, that 

every person who possesses any controlled substance which is a non-narcotic drug, unless upon 

the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian licensed to practice in 

California, shall be punished by il11prisonnlent in a county j ail for a period of not nlore than one 

year or in the state prison. 

/ / / 
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38. Business and Professions Code section 4301 (j) provides that 

unprofessional conduct for a licensed phan11acist includes the violation of any statutes of this 

state regulating controlled substances. 

39. The phan11acist license held by respondent HASLAM is subject to 

discipline under Business and Professions Code sections 4300 and 4301, for con1n1itting 

unprofessional conduct within the nleaning of Business and Professions Code section 4301 (j), 

in that, by dive1iing and adn1inistering to hi 111self controlled substances and dangerous drugs 

fron1 Wal Mali Phan11acy 2253 and Longs Drug Stores, as described in paragraphs 19, 20, 24 and 

25 hereinabove, respondent violated Business and Professions Code section 4060 and Health and 

Safety Code sections 11170, 11171, 11173(a), 11350(a) and 11377(a), statutes that regulate 

controlled substances in this state. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Conul1ission of Act of Moral Turpitude) 

40. Con1plainant incorporates herein by this reference the prean1ble and each 

of the allegations set f01ih in paragraphs 1 through 25 and 27 hereinabove. 

41. Business and Professions Code ~ection 4301 (f) provides that 

unprofessional conduct for a licensed phanl1acist includes the C0l11l11ission of any act involving 

nl0ral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is con1n1itted in the 

course of relations as a lkensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or 111isdenleanor or 

not. 

42. The phanl1acist license of respondent HASLAM ,is subject to discipline 

under Business and Professions Code sections 4300 and 4301, for C01111nitting unprofessional 

conduct within the n1eaning of Business and Professions Code section 4301 (f), in that, by 

diverting controlled substances and dangerous drugs while he was working as a phall11acist at 

Wal Mart Phan11acy 2253, as described in paragraphs 19 and 20 hereinabove, and, by diveliing 

controlled substances and personal property and by falsifying his tinle cards at Longs Drug 

Stores, as described in paragraphs 24 and 25 hereinabove, respondent con1nlitted acts of n1m'al 

turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit or corruption. 
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dangerous Use of Controlled Substances) 

43. C0l11plainant incorporates herein by this reference the preanlble and each 

of the allegations set fOlih in paragraphs 1 tlu'ough 25 and 27 hereinabove. 

44. Business and Professions Code section 4301 (h) provides that 

unprofessional conduct for a licensed pharn1acist includes: 

The adnlinistering to oneself, of any controlled substance, 
or the use of any dangerous drug or alcoholic beverages to the 
extent or in a nlalUler as to be dangerous or injurious to oneself, to 
a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person 
or to the public, or to the extent that the use inlpairs the ability of 
the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice 
authorized by the license. 

45. The phanl1acist license of respondent HASLAM is subj ect to discipline 

under Business and Professions Code sections 4300 and 4301, for conlnlitting unprofessional 

conduct within the n1eaning of Business and Professions Code section 4301(h), in that, 

respondent used controlled substances, including drugs that contained hydrocodone, to the extent 

and in a nlalUler that was dangerous to hin1self, and to the extent that such use in1paired his 

ability to T)ractice with safety to the public the profession of phan1iacy, as described in paragraphs 

19, 20, 24 and 25 hereinabove. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(On Duty Under the Influence) 

46. Con1plainant incorporates herein by this reference the preanlble and each 

of the allegati 011S set forth in paragraphs 1 through 25 and 27 hereinabove. 

47. Business and Professions Code section 4301(0) provides that 

unprofessional conduct for a licensed phar111acist includes: 

Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting 
in or abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or tenl1 
of this chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations 
goven1ing pharnlacy, including regulations established by the board. 

III 

III 

9 




5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16. 

1 7 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

48. Business and Professions Code section 4327 provides that II (A)ny person 

who, while on duty, sells, dispenses or con1pounds any drug while under the influence of a 

dangerolls drug or alcoholic beverages shall be guilty of a nlisden1eanor. 

49. The phan11acist license of respondent HASLAM is subject to discipline 

under Business and ProfessioIls Code section 4300 and 4301, for con1nlitting unprofessional 

conduct within the l11eaning of Business and Professions Code section 4301(0), in that, 

respondent violated Business and Professions Code section 4327 by selling, dispensing or 

con1pounding drugs while under the influence of dangerous drugs, as described in paragraphs 19 

and 25 hereinabove. 

OWNERSHIP PROI-IIBITION 

50. Business and Professions Code section 4307(a) provides, in pertinent pmi, 

that any person whose license has been revoked or is under suspension shall be prohibited fron1 

serving as a n1anager, adl11inistrator, owner, nlel11ber, officer, director, associate or partner of a 

licensee. 

51. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4307(a), in the event 

,that the license issued, to respondent HASLAM is revoked or placed on suspension, respo]1dent 

HASLAM shall be prohibited fronl serving as a nlanager, adnlinistrator, owner, l11enlber, officer, 

director, associate or pminer of any licensee with rights issued by the Board. 

COST RECOVERY 

52. Business and Professions Code section 125.3 provides that, in any order 

issued in resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before any board within the Department of 

COllsunler Affairs, the board n1ay request the Adnlinistrative law Judge to direct a licentiate 

found to have conlnlitted a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sunl not to exceed 

the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcenlent of the case. 

53. Under Business and Professions Code section 101(d), the California State 

Board of Phanl1acy 'was and is a board within the Departnlent of Consunler Affairs of the State of 

Califoll1ia. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3, the Board hereby requests 

the Adn1inistrative Law Judge who issues a Proposed Decision in this nlatter to include an Order 
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which provides for the recovery by the Board of the costs of investigation and enforcenlent of 

this case against respondent HASLAM, according to proof. 

WHEREFORE, Conlplainant prays that a hearing be had and that the Board of 

Pha1111acy 111ake its Order: 

1. Revoking or suspending Phanllacist License Nunlber RPH 43678 issued to 

respondent RONALD BRADLEY HASLAM. 

2. Prohibiting respondent RONALD BRADLEY HASLAM fr0111 serving as 

a n'1anager, adll1inistrator, owner, nlenlber, officer, director, associate, or pminer of a licensee, 

pursuant to the provisions of Business and Professions Code section 4307(a). 

3. Directing respondent RONALD BRADLEY HASLAM to pay the 

Califo111ia State Board ofPhal111acy the reasonable costs of the investigation and prosecution of 

this nlatter pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3, according to proof. 

4. Taking such fluiher action as is deenled necessary and proper. 

DATED: _8-+-Va=---.!-AJ~,___, , 

Attorneys for Conlplainant 
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